Fixed assets 30,423 -  -  (418) -  30,005

World Scout events 281 -  -  (11) -  270

Future growth 287 -  -  (287) -  -

Gilwell Park buildings 149 -  -  -  -  149

31,140 -  -  (716) -  30,424

Unrestricted funds

General funds 13,359 17,039 (20,828) 615 (275) 9,910

Pension reserve (11,786) -  3,011 -  321 (8,454)

1,573 17,039 (17,817) 615 46 1,456

Total charity funds 37,451 19,529 (18,753) -  (45) 38,182

Group

Non-charitable trading funds

Trading subsidiaries 1,908 15,513 (15,009) -  -  2,412

1,908 15,513 (15,009) -  -  2,412

Total group funds 39,359 35,042 (33,762) -  (45) 40,594

54

16. Fund Balances
(b) Restatement
The results for 2017/18 and the balance sheet as at 31 March 2018 have been restated following the review of income sources.
Grant income recognised in 2018 has been increased from £1,622,000 to £2,846,000. Sponsorship income recognised by Scout
Services has reduced, decreasing trading income from £10,337,000 to £10,052,000.

These changes in treatment have been reflected as prior year adjustments, with the impact shown below.

Previously
reported

£’000

Prior year
adjustment

£’000
Restated

£’000
Consolidated funds

Restricted income from donations 1,047 1,323 2,370

Unrestricted income from donations 575 (99) 476

Unrestricted income from trading activities 10,337 (285) 10,052

Restricted charitable expenditure (913) (23) (936)

Unrestricted charitable expenditure (26,825) 23 (26,802)

SOFA net movement in funds		  296 939 1,235

Debtors, adjusting accrued income 9,258 1,224 10,482

Creditors, adjusting deferred income (27,843) (285) (28,128)

Net assets and total funds	 39,655 939 40,594

General funds 10,271 (361) 9,910

Restricted funds 3,705 1,300 5,005

Increase in funds 939

The Association

Other debtors, adjusting accrued income		  2,186 1,224 3,410

Amount owed by subsidiaries		  3,975 (285) 3,690

Net assets and total funds	 37,243 939 38,182

General funds 10,271 1,300 11,571

Restricted funds	 3,705 (361) 3,344

Increase in funds	 939

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

55

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

(c) Endowment funds - Consolidated and the Association
Endowment funds include the 1914 Endowment Fund and 6 (2018: 6) other funds administered by the Association.
Income from the 1914 Endowment Fund and two others is unrestricted and credited to the General Fund. Income from
one fund is restricted and income from the remaining fund is paid to an external Scouting beneficary.

(d) Restricted funds - Consolidated and the Association